
AB
LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB-COMMITTEE

TUESDAY 23 JANUARY 2018
1.30 PM

Council Chamber - Town Hall

AGENDA
Page No

1. Apologies for Absence

2. Declarations of Interest

At this point Members must declare whether they have a disclosable 
pecuniary interest, or other interest, in any of the items on the agenda, 
unless it is already entered in the register of members’ interests or is a 
“pending notification “ that has been disclosed to the Solicitor to the Council. 

3. Application for Premises Licence Review - London Road Late Night 
Store, 64 London Road, Peterborough, PE2 9BA

3 - 56

There is an induction hearing loop system available in all meeting rooms.  Some of the 
systems are infra-red operated, if you wish to use this system then please contact 
Karen Dunleavy on 01733 452233 as soon as possible.

Emergency Evacuation Procedure – Outside Normal Office Hours

In the event of the fire alarm sounding all persons should vacate the building by way of the nearest escape 
route and proceed directly to the assembly point in front of the Cathedral.  The duty Beadle will assume 
overall control during any evacuation, however in the unlikely event the Beadle is unavailable, this 
responsibility will be assumed by the Committee Chair.

Recording of Council Meetings: Any member of the public may film, audio-record, take photographs and use 
social media to report the proceedings of any meeting that is open to the public. A protocol on this facility is 
available at: 

http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/documents/s21850/Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recordi
ng.pdf

Committee Members:

Councillors: Ayres (Chairman), P Hiller and B Saltmarsh

Further information about this meeting can be obtained from Karen Dunleavy on telephone 01733 
452233 or by email – karen.dunleavy@peterborough.gov.uk

Public Document Pack

http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/documents/s21850/Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recording.pdf
http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/documents/s21850/Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recording.pdf


There is an induction hearing loop system available in all meeting rooms.  Some of the 
systems are infra-red operated, if you wish to use this system then please contact 
Karen Dunleavy on 01733 452233 as soon as possible.

"Did you know? All Peterborough City Council's meeting agendas are available online or via 
the modern.gov app. Help us achieve our environmental protection aspirations and view this agenda 
online instead of printing it."

http://modern.gov/


LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB COMMITTEE AGENDA ITEM No. 3

23 JANUARY 2018 PUBLIC REPORT

Contact Officers: 
Kerry Leishman, Licensing & Business Manager 
Simon Andrews, Licensing Regulatory Officer

Tel: 453502
Tel. 453489

APPLICATION:       PREMISES LICENCE  REVIEW

APPLICANT: PETERBOROUGH & CAMBRIDGESHIRE TRADING STANDARDS

REFERENCE NO: Review: 075045             Premises Licence: 075045

PREMISES: London Road Late Night Store, 64 London Road, Peterborough, PE2 9BA

GLOSSARY OF TERMS:  Attached at Appendix A on Page 6

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To consider and determine an application for the review of a Premises Licence under 
Section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003 served by Peterborough & Cambridgeshire Trading 
Standards in relation to the above premises at Appendix B page 9. The review was bought 
under the Prevention of Crime and Disorder objective.

2.   BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
2.1 On the 27th of March 2017 an application to transfer the premises licence for London Road 

Late Night Stores to Azad Jomaa Mohamed was submitted, at the same time a Designated 
Premises Supervisor-DPS variation was submitted for Mr Mohammed to become the DPS. 
Both applications received no representations and were subsequently granted after the 14 
day consultation. 

2.2 The review application outlines the details of the non-duty seizures. After these seizures 
the Licence holder Mr Mohammed submitted applications to transfer the licence to a 
colleague Rizgar Jamal Ahmed. These applications were placed on hold pending the 
submission of right to work documents that must accompany licence applications. Mr 
Ahmed (new applicant) has now provided right to work documents (Indefinite Leave to 
Remain) and these applications will be processed pending the outcome of the sub 
committee hearing.

2.3 Twenty one legible letters of support attached at Appendix C page 25 have been submitted 
to the Licensing section from local residents. In the main the letters state that there have 
been improvements to the general running of the store since Mr Mohamed has taken over. 

3



3. APPLICATION 

3.1 In accordance with section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003 following the submission of an 
application to review the premises licence from Peterborough & Cambridgeshire Trading 
Standards, a Responsible Authority, the licensing authority must hold a hearing. 

3.2 A letter of support has been received from PC Grahame Robinson, Cambridgeshire 
Constabulary. This letter of support is attached at Appendix D on page 53.

3.3 No representations have been received from any other of the Responsible Authorities i.e. 
Home Office,  Public Health Authority, Cambridgeshire Fire and Rescue Service, Licensing 
Authority, Peterborough City Council Planning Department, Peterborough City Council 
Health & Safety Department, Peterborough City Council Environmental Pollution Team, or 
Children’s Services. 

3.4 A statutory ‘Notice’ was displayed on the premises in accordance with Part 5 no. 38 of 
Statutory Instruments 2005 No. 42 – The Licensing Act 2003 (Premises Licences and Club 
Premises Certificates) Regulations 2005.  

4. SUMMARY OF ISSUES RAISED BY TRADING STANDARDS 

● On the 21st of August 2017 a seizure of 560 foreign labelled cigarettes was made by 
Cambridgeshire Constabulary from Mr Azad Mohammed that were found under the 
counter.

● On the 28th September 2017 a joint initiative by Trading Standards, HMRC and 
Cambridgeshire Police was carried out to clamp down on the illicit tobacco and alcohol 
trade.

● A seizure of 2200 cigarettes and 400g of hand rolling tobacco and 1200 litres of Polish       
beer was made. Mr Mohammed had 30 days to provide HM Revenue & Customs 
documentation to establish the duty liability of the alcohol and evidence of the alcohol 
and evidence of duty payment. This time scale has passed since the seizure and 
alcohol is therefore deemed ass condemned as forfeit to the crown.  

5. POLICY & GUIDANCE IMPLICATIONS

5.1 The following sections/paragraphs are applicable to this application:

5.2 Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 

- Objectives,  Section 4 on Page 7 and 8         
- Fundamental Principles, Section 6 on Page 6 and 7
- Licence Conditions, Section 14 page 17
- Delegation / Decision Making / Administration, Section 17 on Page 19 and 20

5.3 Guidance Issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 April 2017

- The Licensing Objectives – Section 2 pages 7 to 17
- Applications for Premises Licences – Section 8 pages 52 to 62
- Determining applications – Section 9 pages 70 to 78
- Conditions Attached to Premises Licences – Section 10  page 79  to 90

4



6. LEGAL OFFICER’S COMMENTS

6.1 The Licensing Authority (hereafter referred to as “the Council) is charged with implementing 
the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003.  This is an application for a review of a premises 
licence following the application by Trading Standards (Responsible Authority) to review the 
premises licence made under section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003. 

6.2 In this case, the application was received at these offices on 29 November 2018.

6.3  The application before this committee will consider – 

        (i) The application to review the licence,
(ii) Any relevant representations

6.4 The committee will take such of the steps as it considers that action is appropriate for the 
promotion of the licensing objectives. The steps are – 

(a) to modify the conditions of the premises licence
(b)  to exclude
[...]
re Media and Sport

‘Designated Premises Supervisor’ means the person (who must be a Personal Licence 
Holder), in the case of premises selling alcohol, who will normally have been given the day to 
day responsibility for running the premises by the holder of the Premises Licence or will be the 
Premises Licence holder.

‘Other Persons’:
- persons who live, or are involved in a business, in the relevant licensing Authorities area 

and who are likely to be affected by the application and are not a Responsible Authority.

‘Late Night Refreshment’ means the supply of hot food or hot drink to members of the public 
(whether for consumption on or off the premises) between the hours of 11.00 pm and 5.00 am.

‘Licensable Activities’ means: -

● The sale by retail of alcohol
● The supply of alcohol by or on behalf of a club to, or to the order of, a member of the 

club
● The provision of Regulated Entertainment
● The provision of Late Night Refreshment

‘Licensing Authority’:  - is the licensing function of Peterborough City Council

‘Licensed Premises’ includes club premises and events unless the context otherwise 
requires.

      ‘Licensing Objectives’

● The prevention of crime and disorder
● Public safety
● The prevention of public nuisance
● The protection of children from harm

‘Operating Schedule’ means a document containing a statement of the following matters (and 
any others that may be prescribed): -

● The relevant Licensable Activities

6



● The times at which the Licensable Activities are to take place and any other times when 
premises are open to the public

● Information regarding the person who will be specified in the Premises Licence as the 
Premises Supervisor

● Where the Licensable Activities involve the supply of alcohol, whether it is for the supply 
on and/or off the premises

● The steps being taken to promote the Licensing Objectives

‘Rateable Value’: as regards a premises, is the value for the time being in force for the premises 
entered 
[...]
t 2 
 

 

Name, (registered) address, telephone number and email (where relevant) of holder of 
premises licence 
 

Azad Jomaa Mohamed 
64 London Road 
Peterborough  
PE2 9BA 
 

 

 
 

Registered number of holder, for example company number, charity number (where 
applicable) 
 

N/A 
 

 
 

Name, address and  telephone number of designated premises supervisor where the 
premises licence authorises the supply of alcohol  
 

Azad Jomaa Mohamed 
64 London Road 
Peterborough  
PE2 9BA 
 
 

 
 

Personal licence number and issuing authority of personal licence held by designated 
premises supervisor where the premises licence authorises for the supply of alcohol 
Licence Number LBHIL3640 
Issuing Authority London Borough Of Hillingdon 

 

 
 

16



Page 3 of 8 

Annex 1 - Mandatory conditions   

 

Licensees should note that the under enclosed Mandatory conditions should be read in 
conjunction with the granted licence and these conditions shall be enforceable where 
relevant to the operation of the premise and its activities. 
 

Supply of alcohol (Premises Licence) 

 

 This registration authorises the supply of alcohol subject to the following 
conditions: 
 

1.  No supply of alcohol may be made at a time when 
 

(a) there is no designated premises supervisor in respect of the premises licence, 
or 
(b) when the designated premises supervisor does not hold a personal licence or 
his personal licence is suspended. 
 

2.  Every supply of alcohol under the premises licence must be made or authorised 
by a person who holds a personal licence. 
 

3.  (a) The premises licence holder or club premises certificate holder must ensure 
that an age verification policy is adopted in respect of the premises in relation to 
the sale or supply of alcohol. 

(b) The designated premises supervisor in relation to the premises licence must 
ensure that the supply of alcohol at the premises is carried on in accordance with 
the age verification policy. 
 

(c) The policy must require individuals who appear to the responsible person to 
be under 18 years of age (or such older age as may be specified in the policy) to 
produce on request, before being served alcohol, identification bearing their 
photograph, date of birth and either- 

(i) a holographic mark or 

(ii) an ultraviolet feature. 

 

4.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

1. A relevant person shall ensure that no alcohol is sold or supplied for 
consumption on or off the premises for a price which is less than the permitted 
price. 
2. For the purposes of the condition set out in paragraph 1— 

(a) “duty” is to be construed in accordance with the Alcoholic Liquor Duties Act 
1979 

(b) “permitted price” is the price found by applying the formula— 

P = D + (DxV ) 
where— 

(i) P is the permitted price, 
(ii) D is the amount of duty chargeable in relation to the alcohol as if the duty were 
charged on the date of the sale or supply of the alcohol, and 

(iii) V is the rate of value added tax chargeable in relation to the alcohol as if the 
value added tax were charged on the date of the sale or supply of the alcohol; 

17



Page 4 of 8 

 

 

      

(c) “relevant person” means, in relation to premises in respect of which there is in 
force a 

premises licence— 

(i) the holder of the premises licence, 
(ii) the designated premises supervisor (if any) in respect of such a licence, or 
(iii) the personal licence holder who makes or authorises a supply of alcohol 
under such a licence; 
(d) “relevant person” means, in relation to premises in respect of which there is in 
force a club premises certificate, any member or officer of the club present on the 
premises in a capacity which enables the member or officer to prevent the supply 
in question; and 

(e) “valued added tax” means value added tax charged in accordance with the 
Value Added Tax Act 1994 

3. Where the permitted price given by Paragraph (b) of paragraph 2 would (apart 
from this paragraph) not be a
[...]
 to be drunk.)  
 

6.  A record of training to be kept and made available to the police and 
licensing authority.  Persons not holding a personal licence must be 
retrained every three months, a written record maintained and made 
available on demand of an officer from a responsible authority 
 

7.  The holder of a personal licence must be on the premises at any time 
alcohol is available for sale or supply 
 

8.  No alcohol is to be purchased by the leaseholders or their manager from 
vendors who call at the premises 
 

9.  Invoices (originals or copies) relating to the purchase of alcohol stocks must 
be kept at the premises and made available on request of an officer of a 
responsible authority or HMRC 
 

10.  The premises must maintain an ultra-violet light and if any spirits are 
identified as non-fluorescent or are otherwise suspicious the premises 
licence holder or DPS must inform the trading standards department and 
HMRC as soon as possible  
 

11.  Spirits offered for sale must be displayed behind the sales counter and not 
be available by self service 
 

12.  It shall not be permitted to take drinks in open containers from the premises 
 

19



Page 6 of 8 

13.  A record of refusals must be maintained & produced on request of an officer 
from a responsible authority 
 

 

Public Safety 
 
 
 
 

Public Nuisance 
 

14.  A risk assessment must be undertaken relating to noise and vibration on all 
external/internal plant or equipment to ensure such equipment is inaudible in 
any adjacent properties  
 

 
 

Protection of Children from Harm 
 

15.  The premises to adopt a system of age verification whereby any person who 
does not appear to be 25 years of age will be required to produce id in the 
form of a passport, photographic driving licence or an id card displaying the 
'pass' hologram logo.   
 

 
 
 
 
 

20



Page 7 of 8 

Annex 3 - Conditions attached after a hearing by the licensing authority – None  
 
 
 

21



Page 8 of 8 

Annex
[...]
3 424438 Website: www.cambs.police.uk

Ref: Trading Standards Review – London Road Late Store

Thursday 30th November 2017

Darren Dolby

Licencing Officer

Peterborough City Council

Town Hall

Bridge Street

Peterborough

PE1 1HU

Dear Darren,

Re: Trading Standards review application – London Road Late Store

On the 29th November 2017 Cambridgeshire Constabulary received notification of a Licencing review 
application submitted by Peterborough City Council Trading Standards. The review application refers to 
the ‘Off’ Licensed premises called ‘London Road Food & Wine’ at 64 London Road, Woodston 77 Mayors 
Walk, Peterborough, PE2 9BA. The Premises Licence reference 075045 is held by Mr. Azad Jomaa 
Mohamed. He is also the designated premises supervisor and holds an Alcohol Personal Licence No: 
LBHIL3640 issued by London Borough of Hillingdon.

The Premises License and Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS) was transferred over to Mr. Mohamed 
on 30th March 2017. The Premises License allows for the sale of alcohol daily between 08:00hrs and 
23:00hrs. 
 
At 11:00hrs on Monday 21st August 2017 a compliance inspection was carried out by myself and Mr 
Darren Dolby, Peterborough City Council Licensing Officer. I carried out a search in accordance with the 
Licensing Act 2003 and discovered on a shelf under the till foreign labelled cigarettes namely:

● 400 x Russian Winston Blue Cigarettes
● 160 x Lithuanian Marlboro Gold

Mr Mohamed stated that the cigarettes belonged to a member of staff – who he named but could not 
confirm any further details such as address or contact number. Amazingly he clarified that this random 
person was just helping him out. The cigarettes were seized and Mr. Mohamed was given a stern verbal 
warning. I later informed Peterborough City Council Trading Standards. 

During the compliance inspection a number of minor issues were found that rendered Mr. Mohammed 
non-compliant with the Licensing Act under the remit of his Premises License. These issues, which 
included insufficient CCTV, an incomplete Fire Risk Assessment and absent staff training records were 
noted by Mr Dolby and the licensee was given a period of time to rectify. I formed the impression that 

53



Mr Mohamed may not be fit and proper to hold a premises license but agreed to give him the time to 
rectify the identified issues and gain compliance through advice and guidance.

On Tuesday 29th August 2017 Mr. Dolby and I re-visited the shop and spoke with Mr Mohamed about 
the previously identified lack of compliance. A number of issues had not been rectified and Mr. 
Mohamed was given further advice and another warning. A compliance search was carried out and 
nothing illicit or illegal was found on this occasion.

On 28th September 2017 Trading Standards, Cambridgeshire Constabulary and HMRC carried out an 
inspection of ‘London Road Late Store’. A significant seizure of counterfeit and illicit cigarettes and 
alcohol were made (as per Trading Standards review application).

The Licensee initially failed a compliance inspection and illicit cigarettes were found on the premises. 
The verbal warning given by myself was clear and concise in that any further seizures would result in the 
review of the premises license. Clearly knowing the wrongs in such activity, Mr Mohamed has continued 
to be a party to secreted goods within the store, potentially to sell for his or someone else’s gain. This 
leads me to seriously doubt whether Mr Mohamed is fit and proper to sell alcohol or hold a premises 
license.

Cambridgeshire Constabulary fully support the ongoing operation and partnership with Trading 
Standards and HMRC in a positive effort to prevent and deter counterfeit / illicit cigarettes and alcohol 
being sold or supplied in Peterborough.

We take a very serious view on the sale of illicit / counterfeit goods. This is a serious breach upon the 
licencing objective to prevent crime and disorder, and in my opinion does not promote public

Minutes of the meeting


AB
Meeting of the Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee 

held at the Town Hall, Peterborough on 23 January 2018

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

1. Apologies for Absence There were no apologies for absence received.

2. Declarations of Interest There were no declarations of interest.

3. Application Premises Licence Review

3.1 Application Reference 075045

3.2 Sub-Committee Members Councillor Ayres (Chairman)
Councillor Hiller
Councillor Saltmarsh

3.3 Officers Simon Andrews, Regulatory Officer – 
Colin Miles, Lawyer – Legal Advisor to the Sub-Committee
Karen S Dunleavy, Democratic Services Officer – Clerk to the Sub-
Committee 

3.4 Applicant Trading Standards

3.5 Nature of Application Application Type

Application for a premises licence review.

Summary of Premises Licence Review Application

To consider and determine an application for the review of a Premises 
Licence under Section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003 for London Road Late 
Night Store, 64 London Road, Peterborough, PE2 9BA

A summary of the issues raised by persons objecting to application included:

● On the 21st of August 2017 a seizure of 560 foreign labelled 
cigarettes was made by Cambridgeshire Constabulary from Mr 
Azad Mohammed that were found under the counter.

● On the 28th September 2017 a joint initiative by Trading 
Standards, HMRC and Cambridgeshire Police was carried out to 
clamp down on the illicit tobacco and alcohol trade.

● A seizure of 2200 cigarettes and 400g of hand rolling tobacco 
and 1200 litres of Polish beer was made. Mr Mohammed had 30 
days to provide HM Revenue & Customs documentation to 
establish the duty liability of the alcohol and evidence of the 
alcohol and evidence of duty payment. This time scale has 
passed since the seizure and the alcohol was therefore deemed 
as condemned as forfeit to the crown.  



3.6 Licensing Objective(s) 
under which 
representations were 
made

3.7 1. The Prevention of Crime and Disorder

3.7 Parties/Representatives 
and witnesses present

The Licensing Authority

The Regulatory Officer, who presented the case on behalf of the Licensing 
Authority. 

Applicant

The Regulatory Officer, Trading Standards, who presented the case on 
behalf of the Licensing Authority.

Police Constable Grahame Robinson, who presented the case on behalf of 
Cambridgeshire Constabulary.

The Premises Licence Holder

Mr Mohammed the premises licence holder who presented his case. 

Other Persons

Ms Gutane Simkevicuite and George Adrian who presented their cases.

3.8 Pre-hearing considerations 
and any decisions taken by 
the Sub-Committee relating 
to ancillary matters

There were no pre-hearing considerations.

3.9   Oral representations The Regulatory Officer addressed the Sub-Committee and outlined the main 
points with regards to the application.  The key points raised in his address 
included the representation submitted against the application by local 
residents. 

Applicant - Trading Standards

The Regulatory Officer, Trading Standards addressed the Sub-Committee. 
The key points raised during her address, and following questions from the 
Sub-Committee were as follows:

● The key reasons for review had been outlined within the report.
● There had been two seizures of alcohol and tobacco in the shop.  The 

illicit tobacco seized was found under the counter.

Responsible Authority - Cambridgeshire Constabulary

PC Robinson addressed the Sub-Committee. The key points raised during 
his address, and following questions from the Sub-Committee were as 
follows:

● Cambridgeshire Constabulary supported Trading Standards in 
relation to the review due to the seizure of tobacco and alcohol and 
for all points raised within the report.

● The premises holder had been in attendance at one of the seizures. 

Premises Licence Holder



Mr Mohammed addressed the Sub-Committee. The key points raised during 
his address, and following questions from the Sub-Committee were as 
follows:

● The premises licence holder for London Road Late Store, had been in 
Hillingdon hospital with his wife when the inspection was carried out, 
but in attendance on one of the occasions when the inspection had 
taken place.

● The premises licence holder confirmed that he knew he was 
ultimately responsible for the business conducted in the shop. 

● The premises licence holder claimed to hold no knowledge of where 
the cigarettes seized in the shop had come from.

● The employee that had been involved in the sale of the illicit goods 
was no longer employed at the shop.

Other Persons – Gutane Simkevicuite

Gutane Simkevicuite addressed the Sub-Committee. The key points raised 
during her address, and following questions from the Sub-Committee were 
as follows:

● The Licence should not been revoked due to one mistake in her 
opinion.

● Local residents views should be listened to.
● Ms Simkevicuite had lived in the area for three years and had not 

liked the previous shop owner.
● Previously children were not permitted to enter the shop when it had 

been in control of the previous shop owner. 
● The premises licence holder for London Road Late Shop had 

operated a good shop and if he was to lose his licence, there were 
fears that the shop would close. However, Members of the panel 
confirmed to Ms Simkevicuite that the shop would still operate even if 
the premises licence was revoked.

● The premises licence holder sold a good range of continental 
products and it had been convenient in the mornings to buy non-
alcoholic drinks for children before school.

● It was surprising that there had not been a larger number of 
representations made against the licence review from neighbours of 
the London Road Late Stores.  Members advised that there were 
other premises in the area that provided alcohol sales.

Other Persons - George Adrian

Mr George Adrian addressed the Sub-Committee. The key points raised 
during his address, and following questions from the Sub-Committee were as 
follows:

● Mr Adrian had purchased goods from the London Road Late store a 
few times a week and alcohol once or twice a year.

● The premises licence holder always appeared to be good humoured 
and had stocked good quality products.

● PC Robinson confirmed that removal of the premises licence for the 
London Road Late store would not close the shop and that it would 
remain as a convenience store, without being able to sell alcohol.

Premises Licence Holder



Mr Mohammed addressed the Sub-Committee. The key points raised during 
his address, and following questions from the Sub-Committee were as 
follows:

● All customers were upset to learn that the London Road Late Store 
licence was being reviewed and had expressed concerns about it 
being revoked.

● There were not many shops in the area that had sold alcohol.
● The premises licence holder, London Road Late Store was aware 

that there had been other shops that could sell alcohol within one 
hundred mile radius. However, stated that 60% of customers 
purchased alcohol in the London Road Late Store.

● There were customers that had returned to the London Road Late 
Store after a 12 year period.

● The Regulatory Officer confirmed that there were a number of shops 
selling alcohol within a one mile radius of the London Road Late 
Store.

● The premises licence holder confirmed that he had not seen the 
illegal cigarettes under the counter when the inspection was taking 
place and would have removed them if he had known they were 
illegal.

● The premises licence holder confirmed that he was experiencing lot 
of personal issues which were ongoing, such as family member 
commitments, illnesses and deaths to cope with.

● The premises licence holder had tried to find invoices for the 400g 
tobacco, 2200 cigarettes and 1200 litres of beer seized. He had not 
known about the stock and asked the staff for the information.

● The premises licence holder confirmed that he had a further 20 cases 
of beer including all the beer from the freezer that had been seized 
despite being in possession of the invoice.

● The premises licence holder confirmed that he was trying to sell the 
shop due to his residence in London and difficulty in commitment to 
manage the operation of the shop. 

● The premises licence holder confirmed that he had a couple of 
members of staff running the shop with one of the members holding a 
personal licence.

● The premises licence holder confirmed that he was ultimately 
responsible for the day to day operation of the shop.

● The premises licence holder confirmed to the Regulatory Officer 
Trading Standards that he was not aware of the illicit goods that were 
on display under the counter despite being present at the first 
inspection.  The second time he was not in attendance and would 
have taken responsibility for what was found.

● Rizgar Ahmed, an employee at the London Road Late Store had 
been working in the shop for two months.

● The Regulatory Officer, Trading Standards confirmed that Mr Ahmed 
had been interviewed under caution and had confirmed that he had 
been employed at the London Road Late Store, since 11 September 
2017 as the Personal Licence Holder, including before and during the 
seizures made. It had appeared that Mr Mohammed, the premises 
licence holder and Mr Ahmed had been working in work split shifts at 
the London Road Late Store.

● The premises licence holder confirmed that he had provided the 
Police with the full name and address of the member of staff that had 
placed the illicit cigarettes in the shop.

● The premises licence holder confirmed that he had rectified the 
issues raised following a Police compliance inspection such the 



insufficient CCTV, incomplete fire assessments and insufficient staff 
training on file.

Summing Up

All parties were given the opportunity to summarise their submissions.

Premises Licence Holder

The premises licence holder addressed the Sub-Committee and a summary 
of the key points raised included:

● Every single person made mistakes and was, in his opinion, entitled 
to a second chance.

● That he was responsible as the premises licence holder for London 
Road Late Store.

● That he was sorry about the illicit goods found in his shop, the 
London Road Late Store.

Applicant

The Regulatory Officer Trading Standards addressed the Sub-Committee 
and a summary of the key points raised included:

● The premises licence holder was interviewed under caution and that 
at the time of the inspection the illicit polish beer had been on display 
in the fridge at the London Road Late Store plus an extra 80 cases 
stored at the back of the premises.

● There were concerns about the day to day running of the business 
and a gentleman present in the shop at the time of inspection was not 
employed by the Premises Licence Holder. It had transpired that the 
gentleman was just helping out for a few hours and had not been 
trained to sell alcohol.

3.10   Written representations  
and    supplementary 
material taken into 
consideration 

Applicant 

Consideration was given to the application for a Premises Licence Review, 
attached to the Sub-Committee report. 

Consideration was given to the Responsible Authorities written submission 
attached to the Sub-Committee report.

Other Persons

Consideration was given to the written submission attached to the Sub-
Committee report from 21 local residents.

3.11   Facts/Issues in dispute Issue 1

Whether the premises licence application would further support the 
‘Prevention of Crime and Disorder’ Licensing Objective.

4. Decision The Sub-Committee listened to all the evidence put before it and also 
took into account the contents of the application and all 
representations and submissions made in relation to it.  The Sub-
Committee found as follows:-



The Sub-Committee considered the representations made at this hearing 
and in writing from:

● Trading Standards;
● Cambridgeshire Constabulary; and
● Twenty one letters in support of the premises and licence holder.

The Sub-Committee considered:

● On the 21st of August 2017 a seizure of 560 foreign labelled 
cigarettes was made by Cambridgeshire Constabulary from Mr Azad 
Mohammed that were found under the counter.

● On the 28th September 2017 a joint initiative by Trading Standards, 
HMRC and Cambridgeshire Police was carried out to clamp down on 
the illicit tobacco and alcohol trade.

● A seizure of 2200 cigarettes and 400g of hand rolling tobacco and 
1200 litres of Polish beer was made. Mr Mohammed had 30 days to 
provide HM Revenue & Customs documentation to establish the duty 
liability of the alcohol and evidence of the alcohol and evidence of 
duty payment. This timescale had passed since the seizure and 
alcohol was therefore deemed as condemned as forfeit to the Crown.  

The Sub-Committee heard from the licence holder who denied any 
knowledge of the illicit items. He stated that he was not always in the shop 
and other persons were selling the items without his knowledge. He accepted 
that he was responsible for the business.

Two other persons, who made valid representations, spoke in support of the 
premises licence holder.

The Licensing Authority considered that such sales of illicit tobacco and 
alcohol a serious breach of the promotion of the licensing objective of 
prevention of crime and disorder.

The original seizure of 21st August 2017 was further aggravated by a second 
seizure which took place on 28th September 2017. This second seizure was 
for more illicit goods than the first.

Such sales undermined legitimate shopkeepers, deprived Her Majesty’s 
Customs and Exercise of legitimate revenue and may pose a risk to the 
public.

The Sub-Committee therefore REVOKED the licence for the premises, 
known as London Road Late Night Store, 64 London Road, Peterborough, 
PE2 9BA.

Any party in objection to the decision may appeal to the Peterborough 
Magistrates Court within 21 days.

Chairman 
       Start 1:30pm –  End 2:48 pm


